1.1	moves to amend H.F. No. 2555, the second engrossment, as follows:
1.2	Page 2, line 29, strike "combative sports commission,"
1.3	Page 3, delete section 6
1.4	Page 13, after line 19, insert:
1.5	"ARTICLE 3
1.6	TRANSFER OF COMBATIVE SPORTS DUTIES
1.7	Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 341.21, is amended by adding a
1.8	subdivision to read:
1.9	Subd. 3a. Commissioner. "Commissioner" means the commissioner of health.
1.10	Sec. 2. [341.221] ADVISORY GROUP.
1.11	The commissioner must appoint a Combative Sports Advisory Council to advise
1.12	the commissioner on administration of duties under this chapter. The council must
1.13	include members knowledgeable in the boxing and mixed martial arts industries and
1.14	public members. Membership terms, removal of members, filling of vacancies, and
1.15	compensation of members is as provided in section 15.059.
1.16	Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 341.28, subdivision 1, is amended to read:
1.17	Subdivision 1. Regulatory authority; combative sports. All combative sport
1.18	contests are subject to this chapter. The commission shall, for every combative sport
1.19	contest:
1.20	(1) direct a commission member to be present; and
1.21	(2) direct the attending commission member to make a written report of the contest.
1.22	All combative sport contests within this state must be conducted according to the
1.23	requirements of this chapter.

1

03/14/12 01:03 PM

2.1	Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 341.37, is amended to read:
2.2	341.37 APPROPRIATION.
2.3	A commission combative sports account is created in the special revenue fund.
2.4	Money in the account is annually appropriated to the commission commissioner for the
2.5	purposes of conducting its statutory responsibilities and obligations under this chapter.
2.6	Sec. 5. TRANSFER OF DUTIES.
2.7	The Combative Sports Commission is abolished. Duties of the commission
2.8	are transferred to the commissioner of health. Minnesota Statutes, section 15.039,
2.9	subdivisions 1 to 6, applies to this transfer.
2.10	Sec. 6. <u>REVISOR'S INSTRUCTION.</u>
2.11	The revisor of statutes shall substitute the term "commissioner" for "commission" in
2.12	each place the term "commission" appears in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 341.
2.13	Sec. 7. <u>REPEALER.</u>
2.14	Minnesota Statutes 2010, sections 341.21, subdivisions 3 and 4a; 341.22; 341.23;
2.15	341.24; and 341.26, are repealed.
2.16	Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE.

- 2.17 <u>This article is effective July 1, 2013.</u>"
- 2.18 Amend the title accordingly